
BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD 

KCBX TERMINALS COMPANY, 

Petitioner, 

v. 

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL 
PROTECTION AGENCY, 

Respondent. 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) . 

) 
) 
) 
) 

PCB No. 14-110 
(Air Permit Appeal) 

NOTICE OF ELECTRONIC FILING 

To: Via Facsimile and Regular Mail 
Katherine D. Hodge 
Edward W. Dwyer 
Matthew C. Read 
Hodge Dwyer & Driver 
3150 Roland Avenue 
Springfield, IL 62705 

Via Email 
Bradley P. Halloran 
Hearing Officer 
Illinois Pollution Control Board 
James R. Thompson Center, Suite 11-500 
100 W. Randolph Street 
Chicago, Illinois 6060 1 

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that on the 28th day of March, 2014; the Respondent's Motion 
to Strike (A) Paragraph 51 and Exhibit 30, and (B) Paragraphs 56-57 of KCBX Terminals 
Company's Petition for Review and for Related Relief was filed with the Illinois Pollution 
Control Board, a true and correct copy of which is attached hereto and· is hereby served upon 
you. 

DATE: March 28,2014 

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS, 
ex rei. LISA MADIGAN, Attorney General 
of the State of Illinois 

Br-.·~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ 
yn A. Pamenter 

Christopher J. Grant 
Assistant Attorneys General 
Environmental Bureau 
69 W. Washington St., 18th Floor 
Chicago, IL 60602 
(312) 814-0608 
(312) 814-5388 
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BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD 

KCBX TERMINALS COMPANY, 

Petitioner, 

v. 

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL 
PROTECTION AGENCY, 

Respondent. 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

PCB No. 14-110 
(Air Permit Appeal) 

RESPONDENT'S MOTION TO STRIKE (A) PARAGRAPH 51 AND EXHIBIT 30, AND 
(B) PARAGRAPHS 56-57 OF KCBX TERMINALS COMPANY'S PETITION FOR 

REVIEW AND FOR RELATED RELIEF 

Respondent, Illinois Environmental Protection Agency, pursuant to 35 Ill. Adm. Code 

101.100, 101.500 and 101.506, hereby moves this Board to strike Paragraphs 51 and 56-57 and 

Exhibit 30 of Petitioner KCBX Terminals Company's Petition for Review and for related relief. 

In support thereof, Respondent states as follows: 1 

1. Paragraph 51 and Exhibit 30 of Petition for Review 

· On February 21, 2014, KCBX Terminals Company ("KCBX") filed its Petition for 

Review of the Illinois Environmental Protection Agency's ("Illinois EPA") Permit Denial dated 

January 17, 2014 to the Request for Revision to Revised Construction Permit that KCBX 

submitted to Illinois EPA on July 23, 2013. Paragraph 51 ofthe Petition for Review states: 

KCBX provided Illinois EPA with test results from soil and surface sampling in 
the neighborhoods around KCBX's facilities. Exhibit 30, Petcoke Test Results, 
David L. Macintosh, Sc.D.C.I.H., Environmental Health & Engineering, Inc. (Jan. 
13, 2014). The samples were collected and tested in accordance with ASTM and 
EPA methods by independent environmental professional and laboratories. These 
test results show no evidence of key chemical indicators of pet coke or coal on 
surfaces or in soil in the neighborhoods surrounding the KCBX facilities .. 

1 By filing this Motion to Strike, Respondent does not agree that the other information and exhibits 
included in KCBX Terminals Company's Petition for Review are included in the Administrative Record. 
Respondent reserves the right to object to any motion that KCBX Tenninals Company files seeking to 
supplement the Administrative Record. 
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Therefore, no significant amount of pet coke or coal from the KCBX facilities has 
been deposited in the areas sampled. 

KCBX, though, did not provide a copy of Exhibit 30 to Illinois EPA prior to the issuance of the 

Permit Denial on January 17, 2014. (See Email from Katherine D. Hodge to Kathryn Pamenter 

and Chris Pressnall dated January 21, 2014, a true and correct copy of which is attached hereto 

as Exhibit A.) KCBX also did not provide the laboratory analytical results that served as the 

basis for Exhibit 30 until February 11, 2014. (See Email from Katherine D. Hodge to Kathryn 

Pamenter and Chris Pressnall dated February 11, 2014, a true and correct copy of which is 

attached hereto as Exhibit B.) The Board's review of the Illinois EPA's Permit Denial is limited 

to information submitted to the Agency during the statutory review period. West Surburban 

Recycling and Energy Center, L.P. v. Illinois Environmental Protection Agency, PCB No. 95-

119 and 95-125, 1996 WL 633368, at *3 (Oct. 17, 1996) (citing Alton Packaging Corp. v. 

Illinois Pollution Control Board, 516 N.E.2d 275, 280 (5th Dist. 1987). Because KCBX did not 

submit Exhibit 30 to the Illinois EPA during the statutory review period which ended on January 

17, 2014, Paragraph 51 and Exhibit 30 of the Petition for Review should be stricken, and no 

discovery or trial testimony should be permitted on the subject matter. 

2. Paragraphs 56-57 of Petition for Review 

In Paragraphs 56-57 of KCBX's Petition for Review, KCBX raises alleged deficiencies 

in its fugitive particulate matter operating program. On November 4, 2014, the People of the 

State of Illinois filed a Complaint for Injunctive Relief and Civil Penalties ("Circuit Court 

Complaint") against KCBX in the Circuit Court of Cook County (the "Circuit Court Action"). 

Count II of the Circuit Court Complaint alleges that KCBX failed to amend and maintain a 

current fugitive particulate matter operating program regarding its operations at the site between 

December 20, 2012 and October 1, 2013. (See Circuit Court Complaint, a true and correct copy 
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of which is attached hereto as Exhibit C, at pp. 7-12.) The Circuit Court Action remains pending 

before the Circuit Court of Cook County. Further, the Permit Denial does not cite Section 

212.310 or 212.312 ofthe Board's fugitive particulate matter regulations, 35 Ill. Adm. Code 

212.310 and 212.312, which set forth the minimum requirements for operating programs and the 

requirement to submit timely amendments to the Illinois EPA for review, respectively. Based 

upon the foregoing, Paragraphs 56-57 of the Petition for Review should be stricken, and no 

discovery or trial testimony should be permitted on the subject matter. 

WHEREFORE, Respondent, Illinois Environmental Protection Agency, requests that the 

Board: 

1. Grant Respondent's Motion to Strike Paragraphs 51 and 56-57 and Exhibit 30 of 

KCBX Terminals Company's Petition for Review to avoid material prejudice; 

2. Strike Paragraphs 51 and 56-57 and Exhibit 30 from the Petition for Review; 

3. Preclude any discovery or hearing testimony on the topics set forth in Paragraphs 

51 and 56-57 and Exhibit 30 of the Petition for Review; and 

4. Grant such other relief as this Board deems proper. 

Respectfully Submitted, 

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS 
ex. rel. LISA MADIGAN, Attorney General 
of the State of Illinois 
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yn A. Pamenter 
Christopher J. Grant 
Assistant Attorneys General 
69 W. Washington, Suite 1800 
Chicago, IL 60602 
(312) 814-0608 
(312) 814-5388 
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Pamenter, Kathryn 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Cc: 
Subject: 
Attachments: 

Katherine D. Hodge <khodge@hddattorneys.com> 
Tuesday, January 21,2014 8:16AM 
Pamenter, Kathryn; 'Chris.Pressnall@lllinois.gov' 
Angie M. Buhl 
Petcoke and Coal Test Results 
5702987 _1_Petcoke and Coal Test Results 1-12-13 [1 ].ppt 

Katie and Chris- Please see the attached slide deck regarding petcoke and coal test results, as presented to the City of 
Chicago and provided to media. Please let us know if you have any questions. Thanks, Kathy 

Katherine D. Hodge 
HODGE DWYER & DRIVER 
3150 Roland Avenue 
Post Office Box 5776 
Springfield, Illinois 62705-5776 
(217) 523-4900 
Fax(217)523-4948 

khodge@hddattorneys.com 

THE INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THIS TRANSMISSION IS ATIORNEY PRIVILEGED AND/OR CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION INTENDED FOR THE USE 
OF THE INDIVIDUAL OR ENTITY NAMED ABOVE. IF THE READER OF THIS MESSAGE IS NOT THE INTENDED RECIPIENT, YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED 
THAT ANY REVIEW, DISSEMINATION, DISTRIBUTION OR COPYING OF THIS COMMUNICATION IS STRICTLY PROHIBITED. 

1 
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EXHIBITB 
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Pamenter, Kathryn 

From: Katherine D. Hodge <khodge@hddattorneys.com> 
Sent: . Tuesday, February 11, 2014 3:17 PM 
To: 
Cc: 

Pamenter, Kathryn; 'Chris.Pressnall@lllinois.gov' 
Angie M. Buhl 

Subject: RE: Petcoke and Coal Test Results 
Attachments: 1311 07 46(WeaverBoos ). pdf. pdf; 1311 0794(WeaverBoos ). pdf. pdf; 

1311 0843(WeaverBoos).pdf.pdf; 13110831 (WeaverBoos).pdf.pdf; 
1311 0832(WeaverBoos ). pdf. pdf; 1311 0836(WeaverBoos ). pdf. pdf 

Katie and Chris- Attached please find the laboratory analytical results that served as a basis for the Petcoke-Coal Test 
Results presentation, dated January 13, 2014, of soil and surface samples obtained near the KCBX Terminal facilities in 
Chicago. Please let us know if you have any questions. 

Thank you, Kathy 

Katherine D. Hodge 
Attorney at Law 
HODGE DWYER & DRIVER 
3150 Roland Avenue 
Post Office Box 5776 
Springfield, Illinois 62705-5776 
(217) 523-4900 
Fax (217) 523-4948 

khodge@hddattorneys.com 

THE INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THIS TRANSMISSION IS ATIORNEY PRIVILEGED AND/OR CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION INTENDED FOR THE USE 
OF THE INDIVIDUAL OR ENTITY NAMED ABOVE. IF THE READER OF THIS MESSAGE IS NOT THE INTENDED RECIPIENT, YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED 
THAT ANY REVIEW, DISSEMINATION, DISTRIBUTION OR COPYING OF THIS COMMUNICATION IS STRICTLY PROHIBITED. 

From: Katherine D. Hodge 
Sent: Tuesday, January 21, 2014 8:16 AM 
To: Pamenter, Kathryn (KPamenter@atg.state.il.us); 'Chris.Pressnaii@IIIinois.gov' 
Cc: Angie M. Buhl 
Subject: Petcoke and Coal Test Results 

Katie and Chris- Please see the attached slide deck regarding petcoke and coal test results, as presented to the City of 
Chicago and provided to media. Please let us know if you have any questions. Thanks, Kathy 

Katherine D. Hodge 
HODGE DWYER & DRIVER 
3150 Roland Avenue 
Post Office Box 5776 
Springfield, Illinois 62705-5776 
(217) 523-4900 
Fax (217) 523-4948 

khodge@hddattorneys. corn 

THE INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THIS TRANSMISSION IS ATIORNEY PRIVILEGED AND/OR CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION INTENDED FOR THE USE 
OF THE INDIVIDUAL OR ENTITY NAMED ABOVE. IF THE READER OF THIS MESSAGE IS NOT THE INTENDED RECIPIENT, YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED 
THAT ANY REVIEW, DISSEMINATION, DISTRIBUTION OR COPYING OF THIS COMMUNICATION IS STRICTLY PROHIBITED. 
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.. 
JJ~{.JJ!~_QJR.9.V.I'f.. QOY.~!.EQE...Q.Q_Q.K..9.QP.N'.f.Y, J.L.~fN.Q~S 

CHANCERY DIVISION 

'PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS, 
e~. ret. LISA MAQJGAN, A:tt~rn~y 
General of the State ofillinois, 

Plaintiff, 

v. 

KCBX TERM;INALS COMPANY, 
a North Dakota corporation, 

De:femhmt, 

r 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

..... 

No. 

2013CH2lf7S8 
CALENDAR/ROOH 15 
TIME 00::!00 . 
Ifuj i!Jnction 

COMPLAINT FOR INJUNCTIVE RELIEF AND CIVIL PENALTIES 

The PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF ILLWOIS, ex rel, LISA MADIGAN, Attorney 

General of the State. of Illinois, on her own motion and at the· reque~t of the ~lin.ois 
. . 

Environmental Protection Agency ("Illinois EPA"), complains of the . Defendap.~, ~~BX · 
·j ,:,: ;.~;:· I:·:;·J 

TERMINALS COMPANY, a Nqr,th Dakota ~or.pqra!}on, as folloWs: ..... 1-1.;-

,1; • • : ,-; • ~ ····- !j ·--.-.• ~ 
.:_[ . ····j_? I' 1 

.... : :; '; ~.\~ -."? . ;;~'·'~~~ 
. ' ,_ .... ; 

. ; ! ,' .. :·::- ... ~ ;;.¥ ~--~~~~·~] 
AIR POLLUTION ' :: ·. · . .- ··, ..._ . ;: 

'' • I V '•',:, .. :. :, !) 

• .7· .. i ::~ ~·\,) ~ ·.-:.,"#clJ 

TI1is C,o.unt is brought on behalf of the People of the State of rifinois, ~~ /t!. Usa: .. 

. COUNTI 

1. 

Madigan, Attorney General of the State· of Illinois, on her own motion and at the request of the 

Illinois EPA, against Defenqant KCBX Terminals Company, a North Dakota corporation (the 

"Defendant")~ pursuant to the terms and provisions of Sections 42( d) and (e) of the Illinois 

Environmental Protection Act (11Act''), 415 ILCS 5/42(d) ~~d (e) (2012). 
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. --·--:· ..... -- ·---.-.. -........... . 

.. . .:; . 

v. \1 

Section 4 of the Act, 415 TLCS 514 (2012), and charged, inter ~Iia, with the duty of enforcing the 

Act. 

3. At all times relevant to this Complaint,. the Defendant has been anci is a North 

Dakota corporation qualified to transact business in the State of!11inois. It i~ registered with the 

Illinois Secretary of State's Office as·~ foreign ?orporation ·and is in good standing. 

4. Between December 20, 2012 through the date of the filing ofthis Complaint, the . . . 

Defendant ·has operated and continues to operate a. bulk solid material~ tr&PR!oading facility 

located. at 10730 South Burley A venue, Chicago, . Cook. County, I11inois (the "Site") for 

petrolel,.llll coke and coal. 
' .. 

5. The Site comprises approximately 90 acres and is bound by the Calumet River to 

the North, West and. South, and railroad tracks fli!,d South Burley Avenue to the East. A 

residential neighborhood is iocated directly to the east o.f South Burley A venue and the Site. 

Wolfe· Playground ·p·ark is . located . appr6xiiriately. 0.2" mil~s"fr6iii. the. enfranc·e· ·to· tlie·· Site, . A 

basebal.l ~iamond is located directly to the ea;t of the southern portion or' the Site. Add~s 

Elementary School is located 0.6 miles to the east of the Site, and Washington High School and 

George Washington Elementary School are located 0.9 miles to the southeast of the Site, 

6. 'Petroleum coke, also known as "pet coke," is a by-product of petroleum refining 

that i's primarily utilized as a replacement fuel or fue~ blend for coal-fired power. plants and 

cement kilns. Petroleum coke genera11y has a very high carbon content (90-95 percent), contains 

some sulfur and may include trace elements of metals such as.vanadium, nickel, chromium and 

lead. 
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''·'· 

u u 

to receive petroleum coke and coal by rail, truck, barge or vessel, which is stored in large piles at 

tqe Site and then is !!JOYed off-site ,QY. .the. s~e modes oftnwsportati_9n. 

8. On September 5, 2013, and such other dates better known to the Defendant, the 

Defendant had eigh~ piles· of petrole~ coke and coal at the Site that were between 

approximately twenty- and sixty-feet in height. On September_ 20, 2013, and such other dates 

better known to the Defendant, the Defendant had approxim~tely 350,0.00 tons of petroleum coke 

and coal at the. Site. 

9. At all times relevant to the Complaint, the Defendant has left the petroleum coke 

and co~ piles at the Site uncovered and open to the environment. 

10. Between December 20, 2012 and. August 30, 2013, and on such oth~r dates better 

known· to the Defendant, the .Defendant had (a) six t?irty-five foot high water. sprinklers to 

control dust in the southwest portion of the Site and (b) one 8,000 gallon water truck to. control 

dust' from the' petroleum coRe "imcrcoal' piles ·on·th~n~ntire· rerrfmhin:g portHsn· of .. the .. ·s:rte. The 

Defendant also may have occasionally utilized surfactant, a dust control agent, on (inactive' piles 

of.petrqleum coke and coal at the Site. 

11. Between at least December 20, 2012 and the date of the filing ofthjs Complaint, 

and on such other dates better known to the Defendant,' the Defendant threatened or caused the 

emission of dust from the petrbleum coke and coal piles into the atmosphere above the Site due 

to the Defendant's (a).loading and unloading, conveyance, distribution and storage operations at 

the Site and (b) inadequate dust control measures at the Site. 
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coal located at the Site was qbserved off-Site blowing into the surr:oqnding residential 

neighborhood. 

13. Petroleum coke and coal dust is a type of particulate matter that can be emitted 

into. the environment and carried by the wind i11:to areas surrounding the Site. When petroleum 

coke and coal dust is blown off the Site into the nearby residential neighborhood, the dust gets 

into people's eyes, is inhaled and coats people's homes, qutside play areas, cars and other 

personal property, thereby threatening human health and unre!l.S9nably. interfering with the local 

residents' enjoyment of life and property. 

14. Particulate matter, including petroleum coke and coal dust, may be inhaled_into 

the lungs and cause serious health problems, including aggravated asthma,. decreased lung . . 

· function, increased respiratory symptoms such. as difficulty in breathing, irregul~ heru:tbeat," 

·nonfatal heart attacks and pre~ature death in people with heart or lung disease, 
. . 

15. Section··9'(a) ·afttie"·~ct; 'tl'SlLCS '519(a) ·czo 12); proviele'ii"!!i's ·fo'116ws·: 

No person shall: . 

(a) Cause or threaten or allow the discharge or emission of any 
contaminant into the environment in any State so as to cause or 
tend to ca\lse air pollution in Illinois, either alone or in 

· combination with contaminants from other sources~ or· so as to 
violate regulations or standards adopted by the Board under this 
Act. 

16. Section 3.315 ofthe Act, 415 ILCS 5/3.315 (2012), provides as follows: 

"Person'' is any individual, partnership, co-partnership, firm, company, 
limited Hability company, corporation, association, joint stock company, 
trust, estate, political subdivision, state agency, or any other legal entity, or 
their legal representative, agent or assigns. 
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415 ILCS 5/3.315 (2012). 

18. · Section 3.165 ofthyAct, 415 ILQS 50.16~ (20~2), provid~~ as.follows: 
. . 

"Contaminant" is any solid, liquid, or gaseous matter, any odor, or any 
form of energy, from whatever source. 

19. Coal and petroleum coke dust is 1l "contan.:inant" as that term is defined by 

Section 3.165 ofthe Act, 415 ILCS 5/3.16~ (2012). 

20. Section 3.115 ofthe Act, 415 ILCS 5/3.115 (2012), provides as follows: 

"A·. ' " ' '. h f. . . Ir pollutiOn .. Is .. ..the .. presenc.e ... m .t e ... atmosphere .. o .. .one .or .. mor.e ..... 
contaminants iri sufficient 'quantities and of such characteristics and 
duration as to be injurious to human, plant, or animal life, to health, or to 
property, or to unreasonably interfere with t~~ enjoyment· of ·life or 
property. 

21. On at ieast August 30, 2013, and such other dates better known to the Defendant, 

petroleum coke and· coal dust aischarged. or emitted from the Site · into the surrounding 

unreasonably interfered With their enjoyment of life and/or property. The discharge or emission 
. . 

of petroleum coke and coal dust from the Site constitutes "air poiiution," as that term is defined 

. in Section 3.115 of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/3.115 (2012). 

22. Between December 20, 2012 and the date of the filing of this Complaint, and ·on 

. . 
such other dates ·better known to the l)efendant, the Defendant threatened the emission of 

petroleum coke and coal dust into the residential neighborJ1ood adjacent to the Site due to the · 

Defendant's insufficient dust suppression controls at the ·Site, ·particularly during windy 

conditions. 
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and coal dust into the environment so as to ~ause air pollution, the Defendant viqlated Section 

9(a)ofthe J.l.cl, 4.15l,LC~ 5/9..(~) (~012). 

24. Plaintiff is without an adequate remedy at law. Plaintiff will be irreparably 

injured and violations of pertinent environmental statutes and regulations will continue unless 

this Court grants equitable relief in the form ofpermanent injunctive relief. 

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff, PEOPLE OF TI:IE.STATE OF ILLINOIS, respectfully requests 
. . 

that this honorable Court enter a preliminary and, after trial, a permanent injunction in favor of 
........ - .. . ..... . . . ..... .. ... .. . . . . . . .. . ........... . 

Plaintiff and. against the Defendant, KCBX TERMINALS COMPANY, a North Dakota 

corporation, as follows: 

1. Finding that the Defendant, KCBX TERMlN'ALS COMPANY, has violated 

Section ~(a) ofthe Act, 415 ILCS 5/9(a) (2012); 

2. . Enjoining the Defendant, KCBX TERMINAf-S COMPANY, from any further 

violations-o'f'Section·9(a} of'the· Ac~, 4 ·1·s Ttcs~s/9(a)"(2·on)·: · 

3. Ordering the' Defendant, KCBX TERMINALS COMPANY, to immediately 

undertake all necessary corrective action that will result in ~ fiJ?-al arid permanent abatement of 

violations of Section 9(a) of the Act, 41'5 ILCS 5/9(a) (20l2); 

4. . Assessing against the ·Defendant, KCBX TERMINALS COMPANY, a civ~l 

pen?-lty .of Fifty Thousand Dollars ($50,000.00) for each violation of the Act, and an additional 

penalty ofTen Th?usand Dollars ($1 0,000. 00) for ·each day of ~ach violation; 

5. Ordering the Defendant, KCBX TERMINALS COMPANY, to pay a11 costs, 

pursuant to Section ·4z'(f) of the Act, 415 ILCS ·5/42(f) (2012), includi~g any attorney, expert 

witness, and consultant fees expended by the State in its pursuit of this action; and. 
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...................... ······ .. · ................................. . 

COUNT II 

FAILURE TO AMEND AND MAINTAIN A CURRENT FUGITIVE PARTICULATE 
MATTER OPERATING PROGRAM 

1. Th_is· Count is brought on behalf of the People of the State of Illinois, ex 7'el. Lisa 

Madigan, Attorney G~neral of the State of Illinois, on her own motion, against the Defendant,. 

pursuant to the terms and provisions of Sections 42( d). and (e) of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/42( d) and 

(e) (2012). 

2-.14. PlaintJff.reaileges and inc.orporates .by .reference,herein .. paragraphs .3 .tb!o.ugh .14 .... 

of Count I as paragraphs 2 through 14 ofthis Count II ... 

15. .Sectiori 212.309(a) of the Illin_ois Pollution Control Board's regulations for 

fugitive particulate matter (the '.'Board Fugitive Particulate Matter Regulations."), 35 Ill. Adm. 

Code 212.309(a), provides as follows: 

.#) Th.~ .. -~mi§§.~Q.P. .J.!P.Jt.~ .cJ.~§9.J.:i.P.Y.9 .. in..~~9.1i.9n§ f!.~_J.Q1 JJlrgqg~ .. 4J6J .. Q.~ .. Jm9 
··secn:on"2'1Z~3.T6' of llils·sub'part· ·shruroe·op~rafecr ·ooaer-·tne provi'si'cins·· of . · · 
an operating program, consistent with the requirements set forth. in 
Sections 212.310 and 212.312 oftlris Subpart, and prepared by the owner 
or operator and submitted to the Agency for its review. Such operating 
program shall be designed to significantly reduce fugitive particulate 
matter emissions. . 

16. Sections 212.304(a) entitled "Storage Pile~," 212.305 entitled "Conveyor Loading 

Operations," 212.306 entitled "Traffic Areas," and 212.308 entitled "Spraying or Choke-Feeding 

Required" of the Board Fugitive Particulate Matter Regulations, 35 Ill. Adm. Code 212.3Q4(a), 
. . 

· 2] 2.305, 212.306, and 212.308, provide, in pertinent part, as follows; 

212.304(a)' All storage piles of materials with uncontrolled em1sswns of 
fugitive particulate matter in excess of 45,4 Mg per year (50 T/yr) · 
which are located witqin a source. whose potential particulate 
e.miss~ons from all emission units exceed 90,8 Mg/yr (1 00 T/yr) 
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t .. 

212.305 

__ .......... ·.-~vall. Q~_prQt~RtY.cl...l?Y ~ gQy(f.:r_: pr ~P~!:JY\1~-wi~h.!?-.$.l!tfaqt~qt. s.9.~1J.t!C?.r:t .. 
or water "on a regular basis, as needed, or. treated by an equivalfiJnt 
method, in accordance with the operating program required by 
Sections 212.309,212.310 and 212.312 ofthis Subpart. 

Ali -~~~v~y~r loacii'ng op~rations' to stora'ge' pil~~ 'sp~cifl~d '• i~ 
· Section 212.304 of this Subpart shall utilize spray systems, 
·telescopic" chutes; stone ladders or other equivalent methods ·in. 
accordance with the operatin,g program· required by Sections 
212.309,212.310 and 212.312 ofthis Subpart. 

212.306 All nonnal traffic pattern access areas surrounding storage piles 
specified in Section 212.304 of this Subpart and all normal traffic 
pattern roads and parking facilities which are'located on mining or 
manufacturing property shall be paved or treated with water, oils 

212.308. 

... or.chemical .. dust. suppressants .. All .. pav.e.d.ar.eas. shall. be .cleaned on.... .. .. . . .. · 
a regular basis. All areas treated with water, oils or ~hemical. dust 
suppressant~ shall have the treatment applied on a regular basis, as 
needed, in accordance with the operating program required by 
Sections 212.309,212.31 O.and 212.312 of this Subpart. 

Crushers, grinding mills, screening operations, bucket elevators, 
conveyor transfer points, conveyors, bagging operations, storage 
bins and fine product truck and railcar loading operations shall be 
sprayed with water or a surfactant solution, utilize choke~feeing or 
!:J.~ .trY..f±t~~l .. RY .. --.00. --~-9W.Y.~1xnt m.~t.h.Q.g )P .f:l:P9PfQ.@.q_~ .~JjJ .. §11 operatilig progrrun: · .. ........ ....... ..... · .. · ...... ... · .. ·· · · ... ... . ........ · --· · ·· .. · ..... · .... ·, 

17. On August 30, 2013,_ and such other dates better known to.the Defendant, the 

Defendant maintained (a) storage piles at the Site which have uncontrolled emissions offugitive 

· pal,jiculate matter in excess of 50 tons per year that are Io.cated within a source whose potential 

partjculate emissions from all emission units exceeds 1 00 tons per year, (b) conveyor loading 

operations, (c) traffic areas, and (d) activities/equipment requiring spraying or choke~feeding at 

the Site as covered by Sections 212.304(a), 212.305, 212.306 and 212.308 ofthe Board Fugitive 

Particulate Matter Regulations, 35 Ill. Adm. Code 212.304(a), 212.305, '212.306 and 212.308, 

thereby' requiring the Defendant to operate pursuant to a fugitive particulate matter operating 
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Regulations, 35 III. Adm. Code 212.309. 

18.· $ection. 212,310 of the)3oard Fugitiv~ Particulate Matt.er Rc;gu~~~iqps~ .. 3.5 Jll. 

Adm. Code 212.310, provides as follows: 

As a minimum the operating program shall include the following: 

a) The name and address ofthe source; 
b) The name and address of the owner or operator responsible 

for the execution of the operating program; 
c) A map or diagram of the source · showing approximate 

locations of .storage piles, conveyor loading operations, 
.. nonnal .. traffic ... pati~rri .. access areas ... surrounding_ storage. ..... 

piles and all nonnal traffic patterns within the source; 
d) Location of unloading and transporting operations with 

pollution control equipmept; 
e) A detailed ·description of the best management practices. 

utilized to achieve complial!ce with this Subpart, including 
an engineering specification of particulate collection . 
equipment, application systems for water, oil chemicals and 
dust suppressants utilized and equivalent methods utilized; 

f) Estimated frequency of application of dust suppressants by 
location of materials· and ......... ~~···· .. ·•· ............ ~\'''"' ... ,.,... ..................... ,;o,-..~.~............. .. . 

g;y' · · · · ·s4cn ollief'infofuia'fion· Mi' may be ·ne·cessafY't'D''facilira:te· tli~r· · 
'Agency's review of the operating program. 

19. Section 212.312 of the Board Fugitive Particulate Matter Regulations, 35 Ill. 

Adm. ·Code 212.312; provides ~s follows: . 

The operating program shall be amended from time .to time by the owner 
or operator so that the operating program is current. Such amendments 
shall be consistent with this Subpart and shall be submitted to the Agency 
for its review. · 

20. Between December 20, 2012 and October 3, 2013, the fugitive partiqulate matter 

operating program for the Site was a three-page Fugitive Dust Plan submitted to the Illinois EPA 

by DTE. Chicago Fuels. Terminal, LLC, the fanner owner of the Site, and adopted by the · 
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"Fugitive Dust Plan''). 

21. The Fugitive Dust Pian qid not,. ~ong other things, (~) list.the current ovynet qr . . ' 

operator responsible for the execution of the operating program; (b) provide a current map or 

diagram showing approximate locations of storage piles,' <::onveyor loading operations, normal 

traffic pattern access area~ surrounding storage piles ~d all nonnal traffic patterns within the 

Site; (c) provide a detailed description ofthe Site's best management practices; (d) .set forth the 

estimated fr~quency of application of dus~ suppressants by 1oca~ion of materials; (e) indicate a 

person o~ persons ina managerial position that is responsible for ensuring that particulates are 

adequately controlled; (f) delineate ways to ·evaluate control measures; and (g) proVide 

inform,ation concerning the types and amounts of materials receiv:ed and shipped ·and any 

inactive piles .. In addition, the 'Fugitive ·Dust Plan utilized language, including "as needed" and 

"as necessary," which is vague and self-regulating. 

· 22~ · .. Between"DeC'em5er·2o~·zo1'2"an'd Uetdbef'3, 2013, the Defeiiaaiif'dia ·not'amena·· 

the Site's fugitive particul~te matter operating program and did not submit an amended operati.ng 

program to the Illinois EPA for review. · 

23. By failing to maintain a complete fugitive particulate matter operating program, 

amend the operating program to reflect current operati0ns at the Sit~ and submit an amended 

operating program .to the Illinois EPA for review, the Defendant violated Sections 212.310 and 

212.312 of the Board Fugitive Particulate Matter Regulations, 35 Ill. Adm. C::ode 212.310 and 

212.312, and thereby also vjolated Section 9(a) of the Act, 415 IL.CS 5/9(a) (2012). 
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· injured and violations of pertinent environmental statutes and regulations will continue unless 

thi~ Court grants equitable relief in the.fonn,ofpermanep~ U,ljunctive relief, . . . . . . . 

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff, 'PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS, respectfully requests 

that this honorable Court enter a preliminary and, after trial, a permanent injunction in favor of . 

Plaintiff and against the Defendant, KCBX TERMINALS COMPANY, a North D.akota · 

corporation, as follows: 

1. Finding that the Defendant; KCBX TERMINALS. COMPANY, ·has violated 
•••••••••• ,"''.. • • .. ............... - •• •• • • • •• ", •• • ,, ...... '·" •• ' ......... 0 ... - ............. ,,_ ••••• -

Section 9(a) ofthe Act, 415 ILCS 5/9(a) (2012), and Sections 212.310 and 212.312 ofthe Board 

Fugitive Particulate Matter Regulations; 35 Ill. Adm. Code 212.310 and 212.312; 

2. . Enjoining the Defendant, KCBX TERMINALS COMPANY, from any further 

violations of Section 9(a) of the Act; 415 ILCS 5/9(a) (2012), aud Sections .212.310 and 212.312 

ofthe Board Fugitive Particulate Matter Regulations, 35 Ill, Adm. Code 212.310 and 212.312; 

·3': ·C:rraerihg me ·n-erendant; 'f(CBx· TER1vriN'A:r-s·--coN:i:P;:i.NY, ... to--i!nrried.iatei:Y" · · 

undertake all necessary corrective action that will result in a final and permanent abatement of 

violations of Section 9(a) of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/9(a) (2012), and Sections 212.310 and 212.312 

of the Board Fugi~ive Particulate Matter Regulations, 35 Ill. Adm. Code 212.310 and 212.312; 

4. Assessing agains~ the Defendant, KCBX TERMINALS COMPANY, a civil · 

penalty of Fifty Thousand Dollars ($50,000.00) for each violation of the Act, and an additional 

penalty of Ten Thousand Dollars ($1 0,000.00) for each day of each violation; 

. 5.. 'Ordering the Defendant, KCBX TERMINALS COMPANY, to pay ail costs, 

pursuant to Section 42(£) of the .Act, 415 ILCS 5/42(£) (2012), including any attorney, expert 

witness, and consultant fees expended by the State in its pursuit ofthis action; and 
ll 
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6. Granting such other relief as this Court deems am"~ropriate and J'ust. • • ••••••• • __ ,."" '" • ••' '' • •• • ""' ~ • •' ••• '"'7 .... .,,, ••• •~•·~ ",.- ,.,.,..,,_, __ ....,,,.,.,,,.,.,.._.,..:·.,., ,,.;, _,., ,_, __ ,._ ,,.,.,....;,.,,.,._,.,~,,.___,..,.,.,.,.:;J'::~.~ .-, ;,\,,~-~;,..,,,., .. ~,;,.; • ,•,,,_.,,., __ ,.,.,., .. _,.,,.,.,";', ""~' ,,, .. ,,, n"•• '" ' ,.,,,.,_' ' _,,.,,. 

Of Counsel 
Kathryn A. 'Pam enter 
Assistant Attorney General 
69 W. Washington Street, 18th Floor 
Chicago, lllinois 60602 
312.814.0608 
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Respectful~y submitted, 

.:PE:QfLF; . .Qf,.;nn~.;STAT:J?~.QJ:JLLJNQ!S 
§k rei. LISA MADiGAN, Attorney General 
oftbe State ofiiiinois 

. •' ............ ·.: ·: ........... ·.• .. , . 
MATTHEW;J. DUNN, Chief 
Environm~rttal Enforcement/ Asbestos 

:~:gati~n Divi~ (;_}~ 
E~ WALLACE, Chief 
Environmental Bureau 
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DTB Clti'cago Fuels Terminal, LLC 
10730 South Burley Avenue 

.,,.1 .. :.Qp}~~gq,.,~JJ1no~.~··,q.o~.~7:'. 
Facility tD. No.: 03160DGSF 

.FUG!Wli\T,E DUSJI'rBLA:N 

DTB Chicago Fuels Terminal, LLC (DTE) 'js submitting this Fugitive Dust Plan in. 

accordance to 35 lAC Section 212.310. DTE is owner of the source and :is responsible for 
the execution of this Fugitive Dust Plan operating program. · A map df the source 
showing emi{1sio11 sources and,'i£ applicable, their related control equipment, as set forth 
in 35IAC Section 212.310 (c) and (d), is contained in thlsplan as Figure 1, · 

. ' 

A detailed description of the best management practices utilized by the source· to 
achieve compliance is contained below c 

Storage.Piles- The ten storage piles at the facility, which have uncontrolled emissions of 
fugitive particulate matter.in excess of 50 tons per year :that are located within a soUrce 
whose potential paiticufute emissions from all emission units exceeds 100 tons per year, 
are controlled·by dust suppression water spray (water cannon), The piles are sprayed 
with water on an as needed basis depending upon weath~r conditions. When the 
temperatures are below .freezin~ water suppression will not be used to control fugitive 

· ,firruasi0iis;beeause··-iliiS·;· -0.UJ.a~cause:ffie·:C.6aF·::r ·"ducfS,'f6~fre·· z ":llie efoi'~ri6.t:a:Uo··. ;·;·- ·· 
........ ,. ....... ,. .• ,.,,.,_.,,_~_, .. ,.,, ...... w .• -.JY' ..... ,. ... ,,,, ... , ........ , ..... , .. , ..... ,. ...... ,p.P. . . .... .. .. e e, . ,. r ~ . 'Wll1g' 

the coal to qe processed throughout the facility as necessary. Records o£ each dust 
suppr~ssion event on the storage piles will be recorded in .a logbook and kept at the 
source at all tlmes .. 

Traffic Areas - All of the normal traffic pattern access areas surrounding !:he storage 
piles and all normal traffic patte~ roada imd parking facilities which are located on the 
property shall be treated with water (water truck). The roadways are sprayed with 

WC\ter on an as needed basis depending upon weather conditions, When temperatures 
are below freezing (32° F or equivalent) water will no~ be used for dust suppression 
purposes. While temperatures are below freez:ing, if dust suppression .is 'needed, a 
chemic11I dust suppression agent will be used on an as needed basis. Records of each 
dust suppression event on the roadways will be recorded. in a logbook and kept at the 
source at all times. 

Conveyor Loading Operations ~.All convey'?r loading operations to storage piles are 
controlled by telescoping chutes and the inherent moisture content of the coal product. 
The coal, when delivered, has ait inherently high moisture content, The inherent high 

' 1 CONESTOGA-ROVERS & ASSOCIATES 
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. . 
moisture con~~t eoupled with the water applied to the storage piles fo:r fugitive dust 

·\fllffit~fifrifiim~~~.s~::3?.~~.ttf-~:.,..~,F~~~-~:/::.?J~~.~ .. ~~~\~~¥~~~!~~· .. ~~~.:~.: .. ,,~~~~~r~: 

MaterialS ·eolleoted·rby · P611ut:ioiT ·eontrol-Equipment ..... ·AJ1··. trtiloa'dirig•·atrd ''transporting. 
~perations of matertals collected by the railcar U!)l.oadb:tg bag houses will be recycled 

. back to the railaar l.Ullo13.4l:l)g syst?m. Fugitive dt,'ISt suppre!;lsiop. cons:lsting. of watf;!r 
spray may be used. when the filter bag lB unloaded depen9:fng upon moisture content of 
the coal. dust in the filter bag,· Records of each du.st suppression event on the filter bag 
unloading will be recorded in a logbook and kept at the source at all times, 

,. 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I, KATHRYN A. PAMENTER, an Assistant Attorney General, do certify that I caused to 

be served this 28th day of March, 2014, the attached Notice of Electronic Filing and 

Respondent's Motion to Strike (A) Paragraph 51 and Exhibit 30, and (B) Paragraphs 56-57 of 

KCBX Terminals Company's Petition for Review and for Related Relief upon (a) Katherine D. 

Hodge, Edward W. Dwyer and Matthew C. Read via facsimile and via regular mail addressed as 

set forth on said Notice of Electronic Filing by placing a true and correct copy in an envelope 

addressed as set forth on said Notice of Electronic Filing, first class postage prepaid, and 

depositing same with the United States Postal Service at 100 West Randolph Street, Chicago, 

Illinois, at or before the hour of 5:00pm, and (b) Bradley P. Halloran via email. 

~A.i~ 
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